
 TOWNSHIP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

AGENDA 
 

Thursday, April 4, 2024 - 11:00 a.m. 

Township Municipal Office 
2473 Russett Drive 

 
1. Call to open hearing. 

 
2. Minutes of the previous hearing, March 11, 2024. 
 

3. Declaration of a Pecuniary Interest (Money/Financial). 
 

4. Consideration of Application No. A3/24 
 675 Kippen Road – Barry & Shelly McLachlan 

 (Agent: Adam Kasprzak Surveying Limited) 
 

(a) Purpose of the Application 
 

(b) Confirmation of Dates 
 

(c) Confirmation of Notice 
 

(d) Reading of Written Comments 
 
(e) Overview of Planning Report 

 
(f) Discussion and Public Participation 

 
 

6. Decision by Committee for Application No. A-3/24, or call for a further 
hearing if required. 

 
7. Appeal Rights 

 
8. Adjournment 

 



A-3/24
Rec'd at Twp March 6, 2024













Appendix A 

This applica�on for a minor variance is being submited as a condi�on of severance as part of Renfrew 
County Severance File B170/22(1).  

Through consent applica�on B170/22(1), the owners wish to create a new residen�al lot containing an 
exis�ng dwelling and barns from a larger rural farm property.   

The intent of this applica�on is to seek relief from the zoning by-law, to permit residen�al accessory 
building heights of greater than 5 metres for the exis�ng barns on the severed lot. 

 

Type of building or structure Dwelling Log Barn
Timber 

Frame Barn
Wood Frame 

Shed
Setback from the Front lot line 12m 29m 37m 56m
Setback from the rear lot line 52m 45m 21m 4m
Setback from the side lot lines 72m / 44m 40m / 75m 31m / 124m 23m
Height 7m 9m 9m 3m
Dimensions or floor area 155 sq m 115 sq m 200 sq m 15 sq m
Date of Construction u/k u/k u/k u/k

Existing Building Inventory
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From: Colin Slight
To: Anne McVean
Cc: Adam Kasprzak; Anne Marie Slight
Subject: FW: Minor Variance application - Barry & Shelley McLachlan 675 Kippen Road
Date: March 15, 2024 3:57:23 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image003.png

[CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender.]

Good afternoon, Anne.
 
Here are the measurements for the two barns situated on the McLaughlan property as requested.  
 
Thanks
 
Colin
 

 

mailto:colin@aksurveying.com
mailto:AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
mailto:adam@aksurveying.com
mailto:annemarie@aksurveying.com





Timber Frame Barn





 
Adam Kasprzak Surveying Ltd.
Renfrew:      T 613-432-3048   29 Bridge St., PO Box 633, Renfrew, ON K7V 4E7
Pembroke:   T 613-735-0764   432 Pembroke St. W., PO Box 492, Pembroke, ON K8A 6X7
Barry’s Bay  T 613-756-3003   19470 Opeongo Line, PO Box 790, Barry’s Bay, ON K0J 1B0
www.aksurveying.ca
 
From: Adam Kasprzak <adam@aksurveying.com> 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 9:47 AM
To: Colin Slight <colin@aksurveying.com>
Subject: FW: Minor Variance application - Barry & Shelley McLachlan 675 Kippen Road
 
We need to get this sorted out for her
 
A
 
 
 
 

From: Anne McVean <AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2024 11:19 AM
To: Adam Kasprzak <adam@aksurveying.com>
Cc: Colin Slight <colin@aksurveying.com>
Subject: RE: Minor Variance application - Barry & Shelley McLachlan 675 Kippen Road
 
Okay, thanks Adam.
 
Anne
 

From: Adam Kasprzak <adam@aksurveying.com> 

https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.aksurveying.ca%2F&data=05%7C02%7CAMcVean%40countyofrenfrew.on.ca%7Cb7f6f9d89c8143d818e208dc452a1b4a%7C379ab4041d03401ca6ee655e00be35b6%7C0%7C0%7C638461294422634971%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NQ8hIDjhXr6al%2B%2FCgPcEVrVTCqaBc01dq0T5iTipv3Y%3D&reserved=0
mailto:AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
mailto:adam@aksurveying.com
mailto:colin@aksurveying.com
mailto:adam@aksurveying.com


Sent: March 7, 2024 11:17 AM
To: Anne McVean <AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca>
Cc: Colin Slight <colin@aksurveying.com>
Subject: RE: Minor Variance application - Barry & Shelley McLachlan 675 Kippen Road
 
[CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender.]
 
Anne
Thanks for the note.
I will look into this asap, and get back to you.
 
 
Adam
Adam Kasprzak Surveying Ltd.
Pembroke  ON   Phone 613.735.0764   Fax  613.732.7612
Renfrew  ON       Phone 613.432.3048   Fax  613.432.7252
Email:   adam@aksurveying.com
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Anne McVean <AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2024 11:14 AM
To: Adam Kasprzak <adam@aksurveying.com>
Subject: Minor Variance application - Barry & Shelley McLachlan 675 Kippen Road
 
Good morning Adam:
 
I have been forwarded this application by McNab/Braeside Township to prepare documents and set up a
hearing.  My question pertains to the barns’ building heights?  Are they 9 metres to the peak of the roof? 
The Zoning By-law provides the following definition and illustration for height.   Would you be able to provide
me a height of the barns based on the definition, as I will have to address it in accordance with the ZB
definition?   
 
2.99       HEIGHT means, when used with reference to a building, the vertical distance between the average

elevation of the finished surface of the ground at the front of the building and,
 

(a)   in the case of a flat roof, the highest point of the roof surface or the parapet, whichever
is the greater;

(b)   in the case of a mansard roof, the deck roof line;
(c)   in the case of a gable, hip or gambrel roof, the mean height between the eaves and the

ridge; and
(d)   in the case of any other type of roof, the highest point of the roof surface.
 

mailto:AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
mailto:colin@aksurveying.com
mailto:adam@aksurveying.com
mailto:AMcVean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
mailto:adam@aksurveying.com


 
Thanks,
 
Anne McVean
County Planner
Development & Property Department
County of Renfrew
9 International Drive
PEMBROKE ON, K8A 6W5
amcvean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca
613-735-7288 ext. 470 / 1-800-273-0183
Fax: 613-735-2081

mailto:amcvean@countyofrenfrew.on.ca


Caution: This is an external email and may be malicious. Please take care when clicking
links or opening attachments. Do not enter your password into web pages you are not
familiar with.

Caution: This is an external email and may be malicious. Please take care when clicking
links or opening attachments. Do not enter your password into web pages you are not
familiar with.

 
 

The information in this email and any accompanying document(s) are intended solely for the
addressee(s) named, and is confidential. Any other distribution, disclosure or copying is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please reply by email to
the sender and delete or destroy all copies of this message with all attached document(s). 

Ce courriel peut faire état d’information privilégiée ou confidentielle destinée à une personne
ou à une entité nommée dans ce message. Dans l’éventualité ou le lecteur de ce message
n’est pas le récipiendaire visé ou l’agent responsible de le faire suivre au recipiendair vise,
vous êtes par la présente avisé que toute revue, diffusion, distribution ou reproduction de
cette communication est interditte. Si cette communication a été reçu par erreur, veuillez
nous en aviser par réponse de courriel et supprimer le message original et touts documents
ci- joints.
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MINOR VARIANCE 
 PLANNING REPORT 

 

PART A – BASIC INFORMATION 

1. FILE NO.: A-3/24 

 
2. APPLICANT: Barry McLachlan and Shelley McLachlan (Owners) 

Adam Kasprzak Surveying Ltd. (Agent) 
 

3. MUNICIPALITY: Township of McNab/Braeside 
(geographic Township of McNab) 

 

4. LOT: 11 CONCESSION: 4 (Part 2, 49R-20614) STREET: 675  Kippen Road 

 
 SUBJECT LANDS 

5. COUNTY OF RENFREW 
OFFICIAL PLAN 

Land Use Designation(s): 

Rural  
Environmental Protection 

   
6. TWP OF McNAB/BRAESIDE 

ZONING BY-LAW 2010-49 
Zone Category(s) 

Rural (RU)  

Environmental Protection (EP) 

 

7. DETAILS OF MINOR VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

The minor variance application requests a variance under Section 3.3.6 of Zoning 
By-law 2010-49, to allow an increased accessory building height from 5.0 metres to 
9.0 metres for two existing barns that are located on lands that have been 

conditionally granted, by the County of Renfrew, under consent application 
B170/22(1) as a residential lot. 

 

8. SITE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 

 Zoning By-law Standard Permitted  Proposed  
 

 Section 3.3.6 
Section  

Accessory buildings and 
structures shall not exceed 5.0 

metres height in any 
Residential or Commercial 

Zone or 7.5 metres in any 
Industrial Zone. 

Two existing barns, 
each 9 metres in height 

will be located on a new 
residential lot. 
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9. SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SETTING 
 

 

 
 

The lands proposed to be 

severed as a residential lot are 
shown outlined in yellow. They 

are 1.077 hectares in area and 
contain an existing dwelling, 

shed and two barns, with the 
municipal address of 675 Kippen 
Road 

 
The subject property is located 

in a rural area of the Township, 
consisting mostly of large 
properties with a mix of natural 

bush and active farmland.  
There are several smaller rural 

residential lots scattered in 
vicinity of the subject lands.  
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10. OFFICIAL PLAN 

 

The subject lands are designated Rural and 

Environmental Protection in the County of 
Renfrew Official Plan.  

 
Section 5.3(1) of the Rural designation permits 
a range of non-residential rural uses, and limited 

low density residential uses. 
 

Section 8.3(1) and (2) of the Environmental 
Protection designation permit conservation uses, 
non-intensive outdoor recreation uses, dams, 

and other water control devices.  Uses requiring 
the construction of buildings greater than 9.0 

square metres shall not be permitted.  No 
placement or removal of fill is permitted except for flood or erosion control and 
approved by the County of Renfrew, the local Council and the Ministry of Natural 

Resources and Forestry.  

 
 

11. ZONING BY-LAW 

 The subject land is zoned Rural (RU) and 

Environmental Protection (EP) in the Township’s 
Zoning By-law. Section 17.1(a) of the Rural (RU) 

Zone permits low density residential uses, 
including a single detached dwelling. Section 
17.1 (b) permits a wide range of rural non-

residential uses, including farm.  Section 17.2(a) 
establishes minimum lot area requirements for 

proposed uses.  Subsection (i) requires a 
minimum lot area of 4047 square metres for a 
single detached dwelling and subsection (iii) 

requires a minimum lot area of 2 hectares for 
other permitted uses.  Section 17.2(o) requires 

accessory uses, buildings and structures to meet the requirements set out in Section 
3.0 of the Zoning By-law. 
 

Section 20.1(a) of the Environmental Protection (EP) Zone permits existing residential 
uses, and some non-residential uses including existing farm, limited farm, passive 

recreation, erosion control structure, dam or other water control structure, and no new 
buildings or structures other than for flood or erosion control.  
 

Section 3.3.6 of the Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures provisions requires that 
accessory buildings not exceed 5.0 metres in any Residential Zone.  

 



FILE NO. A-3/24 

 

4 
 

Section 2.0 Definitions provides descriptions of terms used in the Zoning By-law.  
Section 2.99 HEIGHT means, when used with reference to a building, the vertical 

distance between the average 
elevation of the finished surface 
of the ground at the front of the 

building, and (c) in the case of a 
gable, hip or gambrel roof, the 

mean height between the eaves 
and the ridge. 

 
 

12. STUDIES 

 

 None submitted and none required. 

 

13. PUBLIC/AGENCY COMMENTS 

 

As required by the Planning Act, all property owners within 60 metres of the subject 
property have been notified of the application.  The applicant has also posted notice 

on site.  Public agencies have been notified, as required, including Ontario Power 
Generation.   
 

Should any comments be received they will be provided at the Hearing. 
 
 

14. GENERAL PLANNING COMMENTS 

 

 Section 45(1) of the Planning Act provides that a Committee of Adjustment may 
authorise a minor variance from the provisions of the zoning by-law if the request 

maintains the general intent and purpose of both the Official Plan and the Zoning By-law, 
if the development is desirable and appropriate for the lands, building or structure and 
the variance is in fact minor. 

 
The subject lands represent a proposed new 1.077 Ha lot which was given conditional 

consent by the County of Renfrew under application B170/22(1). The proposed lot will 
accommodate an existing dwelling and two existing barns. Based on its size of less than 
2.0 Ha, the lot is being approved as a rural residential lot and the barns must be 

considered as accessory buildings to the residential use.  Section 3.3.6 of the Zoning By-
law limits an accessory building height to 5.0 metres, for a residential lot.  Therefore, the 

variance will recognize the existing heights of the two outbuildings.  Although the 
application form requests a 9.0 metre height, the applicant has since confirmed that the 
building heights of the “log barn” and the “timber frame barn” are 5.75 metres and 5.9 

metres, respectively, in accordance with the definition of the Zoning By-law.   



FILE NO. A-3/24 

 

5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(*Note:  dimensions shown in red are the existing building heights confirmed by applicant, March 15, 2024) 
 

For clarification, it must be noted that by virtue of the lot size and intent for residential 

use, these buildings will no longer be considered farm buildings and cannot be used to 
house farm animals, However, Section 3.3.3(iii) of the Zoning By-law does allow for the 

keeping of a maximum of 12 chickens on a lot, less than 2 hectares, that is located 
outside of a settlement area. 

 
Intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law 

 
The Rural policies permit rural residential lots and Rural (RU) zoning of the property allow 
for residential use and accessory buildings and structures, in accordance with the 

requirements as set out in the General Provisions.  The accessory buildings servicing a 
residential use meet the intent of both the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. 

 
Is the variance minor 
 

The submitted application requests an increased accessory building height of 9.0 metres, 
but the actual confirmed building heights of 5.75 metres and 5.9 metres are more in 

keeping with the maximum 5.0 metre requirement and are only being exceeded by less 
than 1.0 metre for both buildings.  The buildings are also centrally located on the 
proposed lot with large set backs to the proposed lot lines. Based on this, the required 

increased variance from 5.0 metres to 5.9 metres can be considered minor. 
 

Is the variance desirable 
 
As stated above, the existing buildings are centrally located on the proposed lot and do 

not crowd the proposed lot lines.  The immediate abutting lands are a mix of rural 
farmland and natural bush. The closest existing dwelling at 652 Kippen Road is located 

across the road, to the southeast. There is another residential lot severance immediately 
to the northwest that has been conditionally approved. However, the accessory buildings 
are in excess of 30 metres from the shared lot line with that proposed lot. There is no 

impact on neighbouring uses, and the buildings will provide additional storage space for 
this new residential lot.  The variance can be considered desirable.   

 
Based on the above review, it is staff’s opinion that the proposed variances to permit             
increased accessory building heights of 5.75 metres for the “log barn” and 5.9 metres for 
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the “timber frame barn” on the proposed residential lot meet the four tests of the 
Planning Act.  

 

15. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 That subject to any additional concerns or information raised at the Committee of 

Adjustment Hearing, the Committee approve the following variances for 675 Kippen 
Road: 

 
1. A variance to Section 3.3.6 to permit an increased accessory building height on a 

residential lot for the existing “log barn” from 5.0 metres to 5.75 metres; and 

 
2. Section 3.3.6 to permit an increased accessory building height on a residential lot 

for the existing “timber frame barn” from 5.0 metres to 5.9 metres.   
 

Date: March 20, 2024 

Prepared by: Anne McVean, County Planner 

Reviewed by: 
Bruce Howarth, MCIP, RPP. 
Manager of Planning Services 

 

X:\Planning\Data\MUNICIPAL\McNab-Braeside\Minor Variances\2024\A-3 Barry & Shelley Anne McLachlan (Agent 

Kasprzak)\A-3 McLachlan Planning Report.docx 
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